
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;
J Walker - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support at 
least 24 hours before the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th September 2016.

1 - 4

7  ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION AND 
INITIATIVES

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides an overview of the 
progress made on the Leeds Killed or Seriously 
Injured (KSI) road casualty reduction programmes 
and an update on road safety initiatives, including 
road safety schemes, education and promotion 
campaigns.
 

5 - 32



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  INQUIRY INTO BUS SERVICE PROVISION - 
FINAL SESSION

To consider the report from West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority which updates the Scrutiny 
Board about the ongoing Bus Strategy 
Consultation and provides an opportunity for the 
Scrutiny Board to provide a response. The report 
also provides an outline of the Buses Bill and the 
opportunities this could facilitate once enacted.

33 - 
116

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

117 - 
138

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 23 November 2016 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors D Cohen, R Grahame, G Latty, 
S Lay, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, C Towler, 
P Wadsworth and J Walker

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There we no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 

19 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr P Davey and Cllr E Taylor. Cllr 
E Taylor was substituted by Cllr R Grahame.

20 Minutes - 20 July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

21 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Transport for Leeds - Supertram, 
NGT and Beyond 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which outlined the draft terms of reference 
for the Scrutiny Inquiry into Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond.  

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members
queries and comments:

- Sandra Pentelow – Principal Scrutiny Advisor
- Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer, City Development
- Dave Haskins – West Yorkshire Combined Authority
- Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration Transport and  

Planning

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board:
 

a) Agreed the noted the terms of reference for the inquiry. 
b) Noted that the terms of reference may incorporate additional 

information during the inquiry should the Scrutiny Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence. 

22 Scrutiny Inquiry Session -  Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and 
Beyond 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

The Director of City Development and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
submitted a report which provided the Scrutiny Board with background information 
on the development of Supertram and NGT. The report also provided some 
information regarding some of the issues that arose during the NGT project and an 
update on the emerging transport strategy. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – The Local Partnerships Gateway Report, February 2013
 Appendix 2 – DfT rejection letter from Martin Woods, 12 May 2016
 Appendix A: Atkins Report: Study of High Quality Buses in Leeds
 Appendix B:  Response from Metro on the Atkins Report
 Appendix C: Transport in Leeds, Consultation Questionnaire
 Appendix D: Gateway Review- Actions Undertaken
 Appendix E: Background to the Economic Impacts Assessment
 Appendix F :SDG Report (Jan 2014); Wider Economic Impacts
 Appendix G: Commentary on the individual decision  points
 Appendix H: Sub – mode options report
 Appendix I:  email from the Project Director to DfT

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members
queries and comments:

- Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer, City Development
- Dave Haskins – West Yorkshire Combined Authority
- Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration
  Transport and Planning

The key areas for discussion were:

 A presentation outlining the chronology of the NGT project and the 
various phases in the development of submissions and outcomes.

 The response to the Atkins report regarding the proposed bus 
alternative, the rationale for a bus based system following that 
response, and the lack of alternative options provided by government. 

 An update on the consultation plan to inform the submission of an outline 
business case for transport. This will be presented to Executive Board in 
October 2016 and will seek to secure £173.5m of funding from Government 
also in October 2016. Confirmation about this funding should be announced in 
the Autumn Statement. 

 The Board requested information and responses provided to WYCA 
and Leeds City Council from the Department of Transport about the 
NGT project.  

 Clarity was sought about the independent panel of experts due to be 
set up, and the track records of the advisors used previously. This 
information will be provided to the Scrutiny Board.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

 Clarity was sought about the Inspectors reservations about local 
funding, if future projects have to be profitable, and if there will 
potentially be a funding gap for future schemes. 

 The need not to be constrained in ambition due to finance during early 
consultation and the intention to bring together a Transport Strategy for 
the next 20 years. The Board were advised that the Bus Strategy and 
Transport strategy under consultation will be aligned to bring a 
cohesive strategy together which should have the support of the City. 

 The purpose of the Gateway Review, which looked at key themes 
giving cause for concern at the time.

 The gap between the advice given by DfT and meeting the 
expectations of the Planning Inspector. The perception that Leeds has 
fallen short in nearly every heading in the report. Clarity was sought 
about the preparation for the depth of inquiry, and if this should have 
been expected.

 The importance and need for public support in any future schemes, 
with promotion of the benefits to the areas along and neighbouring 
identified routes.

 The need for the Scrutiny Board to be advised about the lessons 
learned by Leeds City Council and WYCA which was lacking in the 
report provided. This information will be provided at a future meeting.

 Governance of transport at a local level and the opportunities that 
could be available through devolution.

 The Board requested further information about current technologies 
that are non-bus based for a future meeting.

 The preparation of a letter to the DfT about the differences in advice 
given and the response by the Inspector, the contradictions and the 
apparent disconnect. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board:

a) noted the comments in the report of the Director of City Development 
and WYCA

b) requested that the information required be provided at a future session 
of the inquiry.

23 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny which detailed the Scrutiny 
Board’s draft work programme for the current municipal year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/2017 
and the Executive Board minutes for 27 July 2016 were appended to the 
report.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work program.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10:00am)

The meeting concluded at 12:40pm

Page 4



 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Date:  12 October 2016 

Subject:  ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION AND INTIATIVES 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Best City ambition for Leeds is to improve life for the people of Leeds and make 
our city a better place to live.  Improving road safety and the reduction of road collisions 
and injuries has an important role to play in supporting safe, sustainable and healthy 
travel and movement and in contributing to the Best City for Community, Best City to 
Grow Old In and Child Friendly City objectives. 

2. This report provides an update on road safety trends for the year 2015 and the 
programmes being followed to improve conditions, as outlined in the report submitted 
to the Board in September 2015. The results of the year 2015 have indicated that slight 
improvements have been made in the number of deaths from road traffic collisions in 
the district. Fewer pedestrian and cyclist casualties of all severities were also recorded, 
whilst injuries amongst motobike riders have not changed from the previous year. 
However, there has been an increase in casualties among children and car occupants. 

3. The report then emphasises that a partnership approach between the Council and key 
partner agencies is a key requirement  to ensure a continual cohesive programme 
involving; physical changes to the road layout, appropriate speed reduction and a 
range of education and promotion and enforcement activities. 

4. A draft of the Road Safety Action Plan is included in this report as Appendix One. 

 

 Report author:  Kasia Speakman 
Tel:  395 25 84 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 

5. Scrutiny Board members are requested to note and comment on this report. 

Page 6



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
1.1 This report concerns the progress made on the Leeds Killed or Seriously Injured 

(KSI) road casualty reduction programmes.  The report provides an update on 
road safety initiatives, including road safety schemes, education and promotion 
campaigns after the report of September 2015. 

2 Background information 
2.2 The Directorate receives regular updates on Leeds Killed or Seriously Injured 

(KSI) road casualties, which are in turn reported to the Scrutiny Board. In 
September 2015, a comprehensive report was presented to the Board on current 
casualties and longer term trends, focusing on the district of Leeds but referencing 
county-wide and national trends.  

2.3 The report noted an increase in the number of KSIs since the record-low 294 in 
2013 to 334 in 2014 and continuing into 2015 (338), which puts the district above 
the trajectory needed to achieve the casualty reduction targets set in the present 
West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 (see Figure 1), as well as factors 
which might have played a role in the disappointing casualty figures: an increase 
in the levels of traffic and the numbers of pedestrians and cyclists and the growing 
night time economy of the city centre, coupled with population trends showing an 
increase in the number of children and elderly residents and those born outside of 
the UK.  
 

 
Figure 1 – Killed and Seriously Injured (KSI) Casualties and targets in Leeds 
District 

2.1 At the end of 2015, Leeds district recorded fewer roads deaths compared to last 
year. A total of 16 road users, including two children and t
[...]
e awareness about specific road safety issues with this particularly 
vulnerable group.  

• Work across departments to support the development and roll out of the 20mph programme and 
look for other opportunities to deliver the type of project piloted in  Middleton / Belle Isle area.  

• Purchase 6 more SIDs to be used at fixed locations within communities across the district 
• Continue to work and liaise with other key partners and stakeholders such as West Yorkshire Police 

and West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 12 October 2016

Subject: Inquiry into Bus Service Provision

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Scrutiny Board at its meeting on the 17th of June 2015 resolved to undertake an 
inquiry to consider bus service provision in Leeds District. Since the first Leeds Scrutiny 
Board meeting in January 2016, the Board has met four times (January, February, 
March and April 2016) regarding the bus service provision inquiry. The Scrutiny Board 
meetings have covered a range of topics and viewpoints from a series of organisations 
involved in the bus system.

Recommendations
2. It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board:

 Note the progress of the ongoing consultation with members of the public and 
stakeholders on the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy

 Consider the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy and contribute to the consultation
 Note and consider the information provided regarding the Bus Services Bill
 Support the passage of the
[...]

including the legal options available to delivery of the strategy through the Bus 
Services Bill.

6 Recommendations
6.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board:

 Note the progress of the ongoing consultation with members of the public and 
stakeholders on the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy

 Consider the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy and contribute to the consultation
 Note and consider the information provided regarding the Bus Services Bill
 Support the passage of the Bus Services Bill through Parliament and endorse 

the points made by WYCA Transport Committee members about the Bill
 Determine if further scrutiny will be required to ensure careful consideration is 

given by WYCA and LCC regarding how to deliver the Bus Strategy.

7 Background documents

None

8 Appendices

Appendix 1 – West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Summary

Appendix 2 – West Yorkshire Bus Strategy Summary

Appendix 3 - The Bus Services Bill an Overview, Department for Transport

Appendix 4 – Letter from WYCA Transport Committee to MPs regarding the Bus 
Services Bill

Appendix 5 - Local Government Association briefing note on Bus Services Bill

Appendix 6 - UTG response to the Transport Select Committee

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST YORKSHIRE 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY

2016-2036
SUMMARY CONSULTATION DRAFT

JULY 2016

P
age 43

00700259
Text Box
Appendix 1



The population and economy of West Yorkshire is growing. 
We want to put in place the right transport conditions to 
support this growth in a sustainable way - and we want 
your help.

We are consulting on a long term Transport Strategy which is 
intended to deliver a high class, modern, integrated transport 
system - which is easy to use, better connects people and 
places, and contributes to improving the health and well-being 
of people living or working in West Yorkshire. 

The strategy recognises the importance of the wider Leeds 
City Region to our economy and that people and goods travel 
longer distance
[...]
ule 3.1.6, 
at the point at which Councillor A Carter left the meeting (Minute No. 61 
refers), Councillor J Procter was invited to attend for the remainder of the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor Carter.

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Outcome of Statutory Notices 
on Proposals to Increase Primary and Secondary Learning Places in Holbeck; 
Kirkstall-Burley-Hawksworth and Burmantofts Planning Areas', Councillor 
Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as governor of Hawksworth 
Wood Primary School (Minute No. 78 refers).  
 

59 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

60 Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting the 
outcomes from the associated consultation exercise which was agreed to be 
undertaken by Executive Board on 23rd September 2015 (Minute No. 40 
referred), and which sought approval of the next steps for the delivery of the 
Better Lives Strategy. 

In presenting the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults thanked all of those who had participated in the associated 
consultation process, with specific reference to the contribution of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS), partners, stakeholders, 
Trade Unions, service users and their families, and highlighted how the 
original proposals had been revised in response to the contributions made.

In addition, detail was provided upon the submitted proposals, which looked to 
modernise the type of social care that was provided in Leeds, unlock sites for 
extra care and also enhance intermediate care and complex care provision. 

Page 123



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday
[...]
the proposal to expand Hawksworth Wood (Community) Primary 
School by increasing its capacity from 210 pupils to 420 pupils, 
increasing the admission number from 30 to 60, with effect from 
September 2017, be approved;

(c) That the proposal to expand Shakespeare (Community) Primary 
School by increasing its capacity from 315 pupils to 630 pupils, 
increasing the admission number from 45 to 90, with effect from 
September 2018, be approved;

(d) That the linked proposal to expand The Co-operative Academy of 
Leeds by increasing its capacity from 900 students to 1200 students, 
increasing the admission number from 180 to 240, with effect from 
September 2019, be approved;

(e) That it be noted that the responsible officer for the implementation of 
such matters is the Head of Learning Systems.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 3rd October 2016)

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7 September 2016
	7 Road Casualty Reduction and Initiatives
	Appendix 1 - Road Safety Action Plan Update - 2016
	Accident locations and vulnerable road users
	Education and promotional initiatives
	20 mph schemes
	Pedestrian crossings
	City Centre and District Centres
	Cycling
	Partnership working and enforcement


	8 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision - Final Session
	App 1 Transport-strategy-summary
	App 2 Bus-Strategy-Summary Cons
	leaflet test
	LEAFLET 2
	LEAFLET 2 - Copy

	LEAFLET 3
	LEAFLET 3 - Copy
	LEAFLET 4
	LEAFLET 4 - Copy
	LEAFLET 5
	LEAFLET 5 - Copy
	LEAFLET 6
	LEAFLET 6 - Copy
	LEAFLET 7
	LEAFLET 7 - Copy
	LEAFLET 8
	LEAFLET 8 - Copy
	LEAFLET 9 - Copy

	App 3a Bus Bill summary
	App 3b the-bus-services-bill-an-overview
	App 4 - Letter to LCR Members of Parliament - 21 September 2016
	App 5 LGA buses bill briefing
	App 6 Bus services Bill UTG response f

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors C Dobson, R Grahame, 
G Latty, S Lay, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
E Taylor, C Towler, P Wadsworth and 
Wilkinson

25 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

26 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr D Cohen, Cllr P Davey and Cllr 
J Walker. Cllr D Cohen was substituted by Cllr G Wilkinson, Cllr P Davey was 
substituted by Cllr R Grahame and Cllr J Walker was substituted by Cllr C 
Dobson.

27 Minutes - 7 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

28 Road Casualty Reduction and Initiatives 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided the Scrutiny 
Board with an overview of the progress made with regard to Leeds Killed or Seriously 
Injured (KSI) Road Casualty Reduction programmes. Updates on road safety 
initiatives, including road safety schemes, education and promotion campaigns were 
also provided. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – Road Safety Action Plan Update 2016

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members
queries and comments:

- Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation (City Development)
- Becky James – Team Leader, Road Safety
- Chief Inspector Mark Jessop – Protective Services, West Yorkshire    Police 
- Inspector Nick Berry – Safer Leeds, West Yorkshire Police
- Cllr Richard Lewis - Executive Board Member, Regeneration
  Transport and Planning   

 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

The key areas for discussion were:

 The impact of the comprehensive spending review on road safety. The 
Board was advised that this has necessitated a change in the way that 
road policing is provided. Protective Services have upskilled existing 
officers so that they are roads policing qualified therefore working 
smarter with the units available. All officers including PCSO’s are 
involved in neighbourhood and traffic policing in varying degrees.

 The funding invested since April 2015 through an initiative called Viper 
Plus. There will be additional investment in ANPR and additional 
officers, with who will have traffic skills from April 2017. 

 The use of pro laser speed gun technology and the operation of static 
speed cameras.  The Board were advised that pro laser is being used 
effectively and can read speed over a considerable distance. It records 
the speed at that moment rather than average speed. A replacement 
programme of static speed cameras is being undertaken where 
cameras are being replaced with digital technology. 

 Police focus on drivers under the influence of drink or drugs. 
 Concern regarding drivers still using mobiles despite the introduction of 

increased penalties. The Board was advised of an initiative in Bradford, 
the potential to use police staff and invest in new technology to enforce 
traffic law, that car design is removing the need for handset use and 
the need for a cultural change through education, enforcement and 
social intervention. 

 Concerns regarding the safety of cyclists due to the increase in activity 
in the city. The Board was advised of risk reduction through highways 
design, the education of cyclists and drivers, and the lessons that have 
been learned in London that could be applied in Leeds. Cycling training 
is not part of the school curriculum however cycling training is provided 
in schools in Leeds, usually in years 5 or 6.

 Cycle superhighway information production and distribution.  The 
Board was advised of the range of provision for cyclists including 
advisory cycling lanes. On the A65 and A60 there are promotional 
initiatives to encourage drivers to take special care when turning. 

 The responsibility of the Highways Authority for highways design, 
which includes an interactive process with the police and other 
emergency services in planning processes. The Board was advised 
that where there have been serious incidents there is analysis of what 
happened to identify any issues with the highways design.

 The collection of intelligence and data regarding casualties which 
enables the identification of risk locations.

 The role and co-ordination of Neighbourhood Policing Teams in dealing 
with local speeding issues.  

 The risks to pedestrians due to parking on the pavement. CI Jessop 
suggested that there may be an opportunity for analysis of 
inconsiderate parking as a causation factor. The Board requested that 
this information be provided. In addition the Board was advised that 
pedestrian training is provided to children in school. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

 Clarification regarding access to the minutes for the Executive 
Regional Partnership, Gary Bartlett represents from Leeds City 
Council. 

 The use of Speed Indicating Devices which are loaned out to 
community groups or Neighbourhood Policing Teams. 

 The Board requested additional information regarding lengths and sites 
for concern and the current 20mph zones. 

 CI Jessop invited members of the board to visit the ANPR unit to see it 
in operation.
 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board:

a) noted the information in the report of the Director of City Development. 
b) requested additional information referred to in this minute to be 

circulated to all members of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

29 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision - Final Session 

West Yorkshire Combined Authority submitted a report which provided the Scrutiny 
Board with an update on the ongoing Bus Strategy consultation and provided the 
opportunity for the Board to provide a response. The report also provided an outline 
of the Buses Bill and the opportunities this could introduce once enacted.
  
The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Summary
 Appendix 2 – West Yorkshire Bus Strategy Summary
 Appendix 3 – The Bus Services Bill and Overview, Department of 

Transport
 Appendix 4 – Letter from WYCA Transport Committee to MP’s 

regarding the Bus Services Bill
 Appendix 5 – Local Government Association briefing note on Bus 

Services Bill
 Appendix 6 – UTG response to the Transport Select Committee

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members
queries and comments:

- Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation (City Development)
- Tom Gifford – Project Manager, WYCA
- Dave Pearson – Director of Transport Services, WYCA
- Cllr Richard Lewis  - Executive Board Member, Regeneration
  Transport and Planning 

 

The key areas for discussion were:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

 The involvement of operators in the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy. This 
was progressed regardless of the Bus Bill to enable focus on issues 
that can be addressed with bus operators in a collaborative way. 

 Day to day bus service issues. The Board were advised that WYCA 
work with bus operators and Highways, looking at the corridors and 
routes that have the biggest problems with regard to punctuality and 
reliability. The Board was also advised of the work done to reduce 
congestion due to road works.

 Consultation update and the demographic make-up of responses. The 
Board sought clarity on how young people are being engaged in the 
consultation. In response to the consultation the Board expressed their 
concerns about bus reliability, the lack of sanctions for bus companies 
and affordability due to the consistent rise in bus fares. 

 Fare structures for children and young people and the gradual 
decrease in patronage.  

 The ability of the community to influence commercial bus routes and 
the subsidised services commissioned by WYCA. 

 Appendix 4, Letter from the Combined Authority to all Leeds City 
Region Members of Parliament. The Board sought clarity regarding any 
response from the MP’s to the concerns regarding franchising powers 
in the Bus Services Bill and the addition of  requirements or tests which 
could render the legislation useless.  It was confirmed that no response 
had been received. The Board acknowledged that further lobbying may 
be needed as the Bill in its current draft leaves the decision regarding 
franchising for authorities without an elected mayor to the secretary of 
state. This is a concern for a number of authorities not just West 
Yorkshire. The Scrutiny Board resolved to endorse the points made in 
appendix 4 and to support this by writing to MP’s.

 Bus technologies and the need for greater investment in cleaner 
technologies.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board:

c) noted the information in the report of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority, including the progress of the ongoing consultation with 
members of the public and stakeholders on the West Yorkshire Bus 
Strategy. 

d) Provided consultation feedback regarding bus reliability, the lack of 
sanctions for bus companies and affordability. 

e) Endorsed the points made by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Transport Committee in their letter detailed as appendix 4.  The 
Scrutiny Board will also write to MP’s regarding the restrictive draft 
legislation relating to franchising.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

30 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny 
Support which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the 
current municipal year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/2017 
and the Executive Board minutes for 21 September 2016 were appended to 
the report.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work program.

31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 23 November 2016 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10:00am)

The meeting concluded at 12:55pm


